

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

KEVIN KELLY and MARK WILKINS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

1:22-cv-00518-WMS

DCC TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS, INC. and
EXERTIS (UK) LIMITED,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
OR TO COMPEL ARBITRATION
AND CROSS-MOTION TO STAY**

Respectfully submitted,

PHILLIPS LYTTLE LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Kevin Kelly and Mark Wilkins
One Canalside
125 Main Street
Buffalo, New York 14203
(716) 847-8400

David J. McNamara
Joshua Glasgow
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
POINT I PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BASED ON ACCOUNTING DISPUTES AND THUS CANNOT BE DECIDED BY THE INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS.....	5
A. This Court decides the question of arbitrability under federal law.....	5
B. Plaintiffs’ claims do not fall within the scope of the Accountant Clause	7
C. The Year One accounting dispute has no impact on the present claims	13
D. The Court should stay any action by the Independent Accountants...	15
POINT II PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED VALID CLAIMS.....	16
A. Plaintiffs have pled a valid claim for breach of the SPA	16
B. The MOU is unenforceable by its own terms.....	18
C. DCC breached the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing ...	21
D. DCC breached a separate promise to waive an inventory reserve	23
E. Plaintiffs have pled valid alternative claims regarding the inventory reserve	24
F. Plaintiffs have stated a valid claim for reformation under Delaware law	24
G. The Complaint provides the notice to Exertis required under the SPA	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Advantage Sales & Mktg. LLC v. USG Companies, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 2588163 (D. Del. May 4, 2016)	11
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Elzanaty</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 199 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	16
<i>In re Am. Exp. Fin. Advisors Sec. Litig.</i> , 672 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16
<i>AT & T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	6
<i>BBCM, Inc. v. Health Sys. Int'l, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 4607917 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 4, 2010), <i>report and recommendation</i> <i>adopted</i> , 2010 WL 5418892 (N.D. Iowa Dec. 23, 2010).....	9, 10
<i>BBS Norwalk One, Inc. v. Raccolta, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Blutt v. Integrated Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 389292 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 1996)	11
<i>CAE Indus. Ltd. v. Aerospace Holdings Co.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 388 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	7
<i>Catamaran Acquisition Corp. v. Spherion Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 755387 (Del. Super. Ct. May 31, 2001)	24
<i>Certainteed Corp. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 217032 (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 2005).....	19
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002)	14, 15
<i>Chrysler Corp. (Delaware) v. Chaplake Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 822 A.2d 1024 (Del. 2003).....	24

Chrysler Corp. v. Quimby,
 144 A.2d 123, 132, *adhered to on reh;g*, 144 A.2d 885 (1958)..... 18, 24

Conopco, Inc. v. Roll Int’l,
 231 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000) 13

Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Rutledge & Co.,
 750 A.2d 1219 (Del. Ch. 2000) 23

CPC Mikawaya Holdings, LLC v. MyMo Intermediate, Inc.,
 2022 WL 2348080 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2022) 23

DDK Hotels, LLC v. Williams-Sonoma, Inc.,
 6 F.4th 308 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 6

Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II, L.P.,
 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993)..... 21

Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Alemayehu,
 934 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2019) 6

Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005)..... 21

Emigrant Bank v. UBS Real Est. Sec., Inc.,
 49 A.D.3d 382 (1st Dep’t 2008) 20

First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan,
 514 U.S. 938 (1995)..... 6

Fit Tech, Inc. v. Bally Total Fitness Holding Corp.,
 374 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004) 9, 13

Gaylords, Inc. v. Tollin,
 1984 WL 547850 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 31, 1984)..... 25

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
 500 U.S. 20 (1991) 13

Gloucester Holding Corp. v. U.S. Tape & Sticky Prod., LLC,
 832 A.2d 116 (Del. Ch. 2003) 22

Goldstein v. Pataki,
 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008) 16

Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co. v. Cean,
 2019 WL 6253804 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2019) 16

Hebbronville Lone Star Rentals, LLC v. Sunbelt Rentals Indus. Servs.,
 2017 WL 1026019, at *8 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 15, 2017), *report and
 recommendation adopted*, 2017 WL 3634190 (W.D. Tex. June 27, 2017)..... 10

Intellisource Grp., Inc. v. Williams,
 1999 WL 615114 (D. Del. Aug. 11, 1999)..... 20

JCM Innovation Corp. v. FL Acquisition Holdings, Inc.,
 2016 WL 5793192 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 30, 2016)..... 22

JPD, Inc. v. Chronimed Holdings, Inc.,
 539 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 11

Leeds v. First Allied Connecticut Corp.,
 521 A.2d 1095 (Del. Ch. 1986) 19

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Excel Imaging, P.C.,
 879 F. Supp. 2d 243 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) 15

Life Plans, Inc. v. Sec. Life of Denver Ins. Co.,
 800 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 23

Louis Dreyfus Negoce S.A. v. Blystad Shipping & Trading Inc.,
 252 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2001) 7

LVI Grp. Invs., LLC v. NCM Grp. Holdings, LLC,
 2018 WL 1559936 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2018)..... 24

McDonnell Douglas Fin. Corp. v. Pennsylvania Power & Light Co.,
 858 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 7

Medspan Shipping Serv., Ltd. v. Prudential Lines, Inc.,
 541 F. Supp. 1076 (E.D. Pa. 1982)..... 25

Merrill v. Crothall-Am., Inc.,
 606 A.2d 96 (Del. 1992) 23

Monahan v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Corr.,
 214 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 13

Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
 460 U.S. 1 (1983) 6

Myun-Uk Choi v. Tower Rsch. Cap. LLC,
 890 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 17

O’Tool v. Genmar Holdings, Inc.,
 387 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2004) 23

ODP Corp. v. Allen,
277 A.3d 296, 341 (Del. Ch. 2022).....24

Orrico v. Alliant Foodservice, Inc.,
119 F. App'x 899 (9th Cir. 2004) 9

PaineWebber Inc. v. Bybyk,
81 F.3d 1193 (2d Cir. 1996) 6

Pantzer v. Shields Dev. Co.,
660 F. Supp. 56 (D. Del. 1986) 19, 21

Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of Asbury Park v. PepsiCo, Inc.,
297 A.2d 28 (Del. 1972)23

Postlewaite v. McGraw-Hill,
333 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003)14

Powderly v. MetraByte Corp.,
866 F. Supp. 39 (D. Mass. 1994).....10

Prospect St. Ventures I, LLC v Eclipsys Solutions Corp.,
23 AD3d 213 (1st Dep't 2005)20

Renco Grp., Inc. v. MacAndrews AMG Holdings LLC,
2015 WL 394011 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2015), DCC.....23

Rochdale Village, Inc. v. Public Service Employees Union,
605 F.2d 1290 (2d Cir. 1979) 7

S'holder Representative Servs. LLC v. Albertsons Companies, Inc.,
2021 WL 2311455 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2021).....16

Sapp v. Indus. Action Servs., LLC,
2020 WL 2813176 (D. Del. May 29, 2020).....12

Sheth v. Harland Fin. Sols., Inc.,
2014 WL 4783017 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 28, 2014).....12

SIGA Techs., Inc. v. Pharmathene, Inc.,
67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013)20

Smith v. Altisource Sols.,
726 F. App'x 384 (6th Cir. 2018)9, 13

Stern v. Leucadia Nat. Corp.,
844 F.2d 997 (2d Cir. 1988)18

Sussex Equip. Co. v. Burke Equip. Co.,
860 A.2d 812 (Del. 2004).....20

Symbiont.io, Inc. v. Ipreo Holdings, LLC,
2021 WL 3575709 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2021).....24

T.R. McClure & Co. Liquidating Tr. v. TMG Acquisition Co.,
1999 WL 692683 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 7, 1999).....10

TMIP Participants LLC v. DSW Grp. Holdings LLC,
2016 WL 490257 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 2016).....11

United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior and Gulf Navigation Co.,
363 U.S. 574 (1960)..... 6

USG Companies, Inc. v. Advantage Sales & Mktg. LLC,
2018 WL 3117545 (D. Del. June 25, 2018)..... 11, 12

Viacom Int’l, Inc. v. Winshall,
72 A.3d 78 (Del. 2013) 11, 12

Viking Pump, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
2007 WL 1207107 (Del. Ch. Apr. 2, 2007).....24

Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.,
489 U.S. 468 (1989)..... 6

In re Westinghouse Elec. Co. LLC,
588 B.R. 347 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018)20

Windy City Invs. Holdings, LLC v. Tchrs. Ins. & Annuity Ass’n of Am.,
2019 WL 2339932, at *10 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2019).....17

XL Cap., Ltd. v. Kronenberg,
145 F. App’x 384 (2d Cir. 2005).....8, 12

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1..... 6

9 U.S.C. § 2..... 6

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....18
